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Oglethorpe University 
Fall 2020 Academic Calendar 

 
Traditional Day Session Dates & Deadlines:  Course Sections Numbered 001-099 

Monday, April 6 Registration for courses begins 
Friday, September 4 Welcome Week activities begin for new students 
Friday, September 4 –  
Monday, September 7 

Residential move-in occurring in phases. Students will receive direct communication from Residence Life 
about move-in dates and procedures.                       

Tuesday, September 8 First day of classes 
Friday, September 11 Last day to drop or add a course – 5pm; 

Last day to receive 100% refund on all withdrawals and drops – 5pm 
Friday, October 23 Midterm grades due – 12 noon 
Monday, November 9 Registration for Spring 2021 courses begins 
Wednesday, November 25 – 
Friday, November 27 

Thanksgiving Holiday – NO CLASSES 

Wednesday, December 9 Last day to withdraw from individual session courses – 5pm; 
Last day to receive automatic “W” grade on individual course withdrawals – 5pm 

Thursday, December 10 No individual session course withdrawals allowed;  
Full session withdrawal from all courses allowable; grade of “W” or “WF” assigned by instructor 

Friday, December 11 Last day of classes; 
Last day for full session withdrawal from all courses; grade of “W” or “WF” assigned by instructor 

Saturday, December 12 Reading Day 
Monday, December 14 –  
Friday, December 18 

Final Examinations 

Wednesday, December 23 Final grades due – 12 noon. Grades should be available in OASIS sometime the next business day. 
 
Evening Session 1 (7 Weeks) Dates & Deadlines:  Course Sections Numbers 100-199 

Tuesday, September 8 First day of classes 
Friday, September 11 Last day to drop or add a course – 5pm; 

Last day to receive 100% refund on all withdrawals and drops – 5pm 
Saturday, September 26 Required Saturday midterm class meeting for all Evening Session 1 courses 
Friday, October 2 Midterm grades due – 12 noon 
Wednesday, October 7 Last day to withdraw from individual session courses – 5pm; 

Last day to receive automatic “W” grade on individual course withdrawals – 5pm 
Thursday, October 8 No individual session course withdrawals allowed;  

Full session withdrawal from all courses allowable; grade of “W” or “WF” assigned by instructor 
Thursday, October 22 Last day of any face-to-face classes 

Last day for full session withdrawal from all courses; grade of “W” or “WF” assigned by instructor 
Wednesday, October 28 Final grades due – 12 noon. Grades should be available in OASIS sometime the next business day. 

 
Evening Session 2 (7 Weeks) Dates & Deadlines:  Course Sections Numbers 200-299 

Monday, October 26 First day of classes 
Friday, October 30 Last day to drop or add a course – 5pm; 

Last day to receive 100% refund on all withdrawals and drops – 5pm 
Monday, November 9 Registration for Spring 2021 courses begins 
Saturday, November 14 Required Saturday midterm class meeting for all Evening 2 Session courses 
Friday, November 20 Midterm grades due – 12 noon 
Tuesday, November 24 Last day to withdraw from individual session courses – 5pm; 

Last day to receive automatic “W” grade on individual course withdrawals – 5pm 
Wednesday, November 25 No individual session course withdrawals allowed;  

Full session withdrawal from all courses allowable; grade of “W” or “WF” assigned by instructor 
Wednesday, November 25 – 
Friday, November 27 

Thanksgiving Holiday – NO CLASSES 

Tuesday, December 15 Last day of any face-to-face classes 
Last day for full session withdrawal from all courses; grade of “W” or “WF” assigned by instructor 

Wednesday, December 23 Final grades due – 12 noon. Grades should be available in OASIS sometime the next business day. 
 

Please be advised that some or all of the semester may be delivered remotely due to the risk of COVID-19 transmission.  
Tuition and Fees for Fall 2020 enrollment are fixed regardless of the method of instruction and campus closures. 


